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Minutes for Wednesday January 9, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday January 9, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi and 1st alternate Adam Sepe were not present. Attorney Stephen H. Marsella was counsel to the Board. 
The Board heard the following applications:

michael poshkus 154 bluff avenue cranston ri 02905 (own/app)
cumberland farms inc 100 crossing blvd framingham ma 01702 (own) and carolyn a parker consulting 3 lorion avenue WORCESTER MA (app)
659 Reservoir Avenue
marcia kurda  2-4 cottage street cranston ri 02910 (own/app)
Stephen nonis 148 wildflower drive cranston ri 02910 (own/app)
frank gracie 2226 ½ cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own/app)

2226 Cranston street

______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

michael poshkus 154 bluff avenue cranston ri 02905 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 56+/- SF addition on an existing legal non-conforming single family dwelling with restricted front yard setback on an undersized lot at 154 Bluff Avenue. AP 2, lot 3681, area 4290 +/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.110 B Residential Yard Exceptions. No attorney. Filed 11/27/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S. Difazio and seconded by L. Carlino and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi and 1st alternate Adam Sepe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map, though the existing density of 10.15 units per acre is inconsistent with the recommended density of 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre.
2. The existing front yard setback is 19’-8”, where a 25’ setback is the minimum setback in this zone.

3. The proposed new front porch addition will have a restricted front yard setback of 9’-10”.

4. The proposed side yard setbacks are conforming.

5. There are 29 residential dwellings on Bluff Avenue that are located within the 400’ zoning radius; of those, 25 have restricted front yard setbacks of between 6’ and 22’.

6. A 7’-6” x 6’-9”’ section of the new porch addition will be an enclosed and heated mud room entry, with a new door.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.110 B Residential Yard Exceptions.
cumberland farms inc 100 crossing blvd framingham ma 01702 (own) and carolyn a parker consulting 3 lorion avenue WORCESTER MA (app) have filed an application for permission to install a 15 SF double sided electronic LED fuel price sign at 659 Reservoir Avenue. AP 9/5, lot 119, area .61 +/- acres, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (G) Prohibited Signs. Kas R DeCarvalho Esq. filed 12/7/12.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi and 1st alternate Adam Sepe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing commercial gas station/convenience store use is consistent with the Highway Commercial designation on the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map.

2. The existing 15’ high freestanding sign has an existing 2’-6 ‘x 6’-0” price panel with changeable copy.

3. The proposed electronic LED sign is the same size as, and will replace, the existing price panel sign.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (G) Prohibited Signs.
marcia kurda  2-4 cottage street cranston ri 02910 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to convert a previously ZBR approved beauty-nail salon and apartment back to a two-family dwelling with restricted frontage, front and side yard setback on an undersized lot at  4 Cottage Street. AP 6, lot 947, area 4000 +/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.88.010 Substandard lot of record. No attorney. Filed 12/3/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by 3rd alternate S DiFazio and seconded by 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi and 1st alternate Adam Sepe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Highway Commercial, which does not permit residential uses.

2. A C-4 zoning designation does not permit residential; however, the dwelling was constructed as a two family prior to 1939, and was therefore a preexisting, non-conforming two-family dwelling when the 1965 Zoning went into effect.

3. The applicant received a Zoning Variance to operate a nail and beauty salon with apartment on an undersized lot in 1996.

4. The site plan submitted and the City’s GIS aerials show 4 parking spaces in the rear of the property, which is sufficient for a two-family dwelling.

5. The applicant testified that this was an owner occupied residence, that the nail shop was no longer in business and that she was going to return the space to a residential unit. 

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Sub-standard lots of Record.
Stephen nonis 148 wildflower drive cranston ri 02910 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 138+/- SF addition on an existing legal non-conforming single family dwelling with restricted front yard setback at 148 Wildflower Drive.. AP 27/2, lot 120, area 15,338 +/- SF, zoned A-12. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.090 L Additional Setbacks on Certain City Streets. No attorney. Filed 11/21/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe and seconded by 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi and 1st alternate Adam Sepe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The application’s residential use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential 3.63 to 1 unit per acre.

2. The applicant’s property has frontage on two non intersecting streets – Wildflower Drive and Blue Gentian Road.

3. The house’s existing setback from Wildflower Drive is 36.5’ at its closest point.

4. The City’s Zoning Code specifies a minimum 60 ft. front yard setback for Wildflower Drive.  The application’s addition will have a 41.9 ft. setback from Wildflower Drive.

5. The addition of the mud room on the opposite side of the house will result in a 55.6’ street yard setback from Blue Gentian Road, where 25’ is required.

6. There are 14 houses on Wildflower Drive located within the 400’ Zoning Radius.  Of those, 8 or 57% have less than the 60’ required street setback.  

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or econbomic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.090 L Additional Setbacks on Certain City Streets.
frank gracie 2226 ½ cranston street cranston ri 02920 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to legalize a third unit in an existing two-family dwelling at 2226 Cranston Street. AP 17/4, lots 646, 648 & 649, area 11,800 +/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, Schedule of Uses 17.20.030. No attorney. Filed 12/14/12.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by 2nd alternate Lori Carlino and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. Curtis Ponder, Steven Minicucci, David Imondi and 1st alternate Adam Sepe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The proposed density is 14.77 units per acre.  The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential, 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre.  The application therefore, is inconsistent with the prescribed density of the Comprehensive Plan.

2. There is also a single family dwelling located on the rear of the same lot as this structure family.

3. The application states that the current owner purchased the property in 1990, and the 3rd unit in the two family house was existing at that time.

4. The City’s Tax Assessor’s office list the property as having 4 units.

5. The site plan submitted shows 8 off street parking spaces.  Bing aerial maps show 6 spaces are existing on the site.  The site plan shows two additional spaces will be added by relocating an existing fence.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.









Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:45 PM
_______________________________________
